Re: Jobi Liquors, Inc.
DBA: dba Jobi Liquors
Premise: 170 Cambridge Street
City/Town: Boston, MA 02114

License #: **011600916**

Heard: **October 26, 2010**

DECISION

Jobi Liquors, Inc. dba Jobi Liquors ("The Licensee") holds an all alcohol license issued pursuant to M.G.L. c.138, §15. The Alcoholic Beverages Control Commission ("The Commission") held a hearing on October 26, 2010 regarding an alleged violation of M.G.L. c.138, §34. Prior to the commencement of the hearing, the licensee stipulated to the violation alleged in Investigator Paul Capurso's Report.

The following documents are in evidence:

- 1. Report of Investigator Paul Capurso; and
- 2. Licensee's Stipulation of Facts.

There is one (1) tape of this hearing.

FACTS

- 1. On September 25, 2010 at approximately 9:45 p.m., Commission Investigators conducted a stationary surveillance outside of Jobi Liquors, Inc. dba Jobi Liquors.
- 2. Investigators saw a youthful male enter and exit the premises in possession of alcoholic beverages.
- 3. Investigators identified themselves and asked the young individual for identification. The young individual first gave his false identification then his real identification. The young individual was in possession of two (2) 40oz Bottles of Budweiser.
- 4. The Investigators informed the clerk of the violation. All of the clerks denied seeing the fake identification that was used.
- 5. Investigators verified the alcohol was purchased from the store and the clerk confirmed it has the same price tag.

CONCLUSION

Based on the evidence, the Commission finds the licensee violated M.G.L. c.138, §34. As the licensee has been in business for over twenty (20) years and never had a violation, the Commission issues a **WARNING**.

ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES CONTROL COMMISSION

Kim S. Gainsboro, Chairman	
Susan Corcoran, Commissioner	
Dated in Boston, Massachusetts this 1 st day of November 2010.	

You have the right to appeal this decision to the Superior Courts under the provisions of Chapter 30A of the Massachusetts General Laws within thirty days of receipt of this decision.

cc: Local Licensing Board
Frederick G. Mahony, Chief Investigator
Paul Capurso, Investigator
File